

*Kavita S.J.*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.4584 OF 2024

Geeta Jayprakash Dubey

...Petitioner

*Versus*

The General Manager, Central Railway & Ors.,

...Respondents

-----  
Mr. R.P. Mishra a/w Mr. Surendra Yadav and Mr. Dhruv Yadav for  
Petitioner.

Mr. Abhijeet A. Joshi a/w Ms. Varsha Sawant for Respondent Nos. 1  
to 3.

-----  
CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA AND  
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, JJ.

DATED : 8<sup>th</sup> APRIL, 2026.

ORDER :

1. Mr. Mishra, learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioner states that the Respondents have been served through private service viz. Speed Post.

2. The Court's Notice has also been issued and Humdast was permitted. However, the remark shows that 'service is awaited'.

KAVITA  
SUSHIL  
JADHAV

Digitally signed  
by KAVITA  
SUSHIL JADHAV  
Date: 2026.04.08  
15:08:59 +0530

3. The Advocate for the Petitioner shall again serve Respondent No.4 through private service and file Affidavit of Service prior to the next date.

4. We make it clear that in the event Respondent No.4 has been served with the private service and fails to make an appearance on the next date, this Court shall issue Bailable Warrant against Respondent No.4.

5. The Writ Petition shall be placed on 20th April, 2026, High on Board.

[ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.]

[R.I. CHAGLA, J.]